 European Union Secretariat of the Pacific Community
EU EDF 9 B Scientific Support for Oceanic Fisheries Management in the Western and Central
Pacific Ocean (SCIFISH)
9.ACP.RPA.013 & 9.PTO.REG.008
ANNUAL REPORT 2009
YEAR 2
Implemented by: Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC)
Funded by: 9th European Development Fund B Envelope

on oceanic fish stocks and fisheries;
ii) the effects of fishing on the
pelagic ecosystem; and
iii) potential benefits and
effectiveness of specific ecosystem
management measures such as
marine protected areas.
 14
ANNEX 2: SCIFISH YEAR 2 - FINANCIAL SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BY ACTIVITIES
For period 01 January 2009 to 31 December 2009
ACTIVITIES YEAR 2 T6  Adavnce Expenditure Balance of % of initial Balance of Year 2 % of year 2
  BUDGET Code for Year 2 for Year 2 advance advance Budget remaining Budget
  EUROS   EUROS EUROS EUROS spent EUROS spent
ACP COMPONENT
Technical Assistance
1.1 Port sampling & observer coordination 100,000 SFA011 78,835 104,399 (25,564) 132.43% (4,399) 104.40%
1.2 Port sampling & observer trainer 85,000 SFA012 67,010 83,249 (16,239) 124.23% 1,751 97.94%
1.3 Tagging Technician 75,000 SFA013 59,126 66,735 (7,609) 112.87% 8,265 88.98%
1.4 Ecosystem Modeller 100,000 SFA014 78,835 83,977 (5,142) 106.52% 16,023 83.98%
1.5 Ecosystem Modelling Services 40,000 SFA015 31,534 50,011 (18,477) 158.59% (10,011) 125.03%
MCS Activities
2.1 Harmonised MCS data sharing protocols 30,000 SFA021 23,651 0 23,651 0.00% 30,000 0.00%
2.2 Compliance audits, IUU risk assessments 35,000 SFA022 27,592 0 27,592 0.00% 35,000 0.00%
2.3 Data verification methodologies 30,000 SFA023 23,651 0 23,651 0.00% 30,000 0.00%
2.4 Satellite detection of IUU fishing pilot 175,000 SFA024 137,961 0 137,961 0.00% 175,000 0.00%
Travel
3.1 Port Sampling & Observer 20,000 SFA031 15,767 19,852 (4,085) 125.91% 148 99.26%
3.2 Tagging 18,000 SFA032 14,190 15,559 (1,369) 109.65% 2,441 86.44%
3.3 Ecosystem Modelling 8,000 SFA033 6,307 8,244 (1,937) 130.72% (244) 103.05%
Equipment
4.1 Port Sampling & Observer 10,000 SFA041 7,884 9,313 (1,429) 118.12% 687 93.13%
4.2 Tagging / biological 25,000 SFA042 19,709 24,542 (4,833) 124.52% 458 98.17%
4.3 Computer 10,000 SFA043 7,884 4,181 3,703 53.03% 5,819 41.81%
Tagging operations
5.1 Vessel charter / operations 440,000 SFA051 346,874 438,411 (91,537) 126.39% 1,589 99.64%
5.2 Tag rewards, publicity, etc 35,000 SFA052 27,592 34,975 (7,383) 126.76% 25 99.93%
Training
6.1 Port Sampling & Observer 20,000 SFA061 15,767 17,059 (1,292) 108.19% 2,941 85.29%
6.2 Stock Assessment 10,000 SFA062 7,884 9,879 (1,995) 125.30% 121 98.79%
Observer & Port sampling operations
7.1 National observer programmes 20,000 SFA071 15,767 20,000 (4,233) 126.85% (0) 100.00%
 15
7.2 National port sampling programmes 10,000 SFA072 7,884 9,897 (2,013) 125.53% 103 98.97%
Data Processing and IT support
8.1 Scientific programming support 85,000 SFA081 67,010 78,830 (11,820) 117.64% 6,170 92.74%
8.2 Data processing support 25,000 SFA082 19,709 24,601 (4,892) 124.82% 399 98.40%
Administrative Support / Evaluation 42,000 SFA090 33,111 48,657 (15,546) 146.95% (6,657) 115.85%
SPC Overhead @ 7% of Direct costs 101,000 SFA100 79,623 80,644 (1,021) 101.28% 20,356 79.85%
CONTINGENCIES  10,000 SFA110   0     10,000 0.00%
EVALUATION 16,500 SFA120   0     16,500 0.00%
SubTotal ACP Component 1,575,500   1,221,157 1,233,017 -11,860 100.97% 342,483 78.26%
PTOM COMPONENT
Technical Assistance
1.1 National Coordinator FP 38,000 SFO011 21,634 42,891 (21,257) 198.25% (4,891) 112.87%
1.2 National Coordinator NC 38,000 SFO012 21,634 41,859 (20,224) 193.48% (3,859) 110.15%
1.3 Albacore Biologist 85,000 SFO013 48,393 89,734 (41,341) 185.43% (4,734) 105.57%
1.4 Fisheries Oceanographer 90,000 SFO014 51,239 78,482 (27,243) 153.17% 11,518 87.20%
1.5 Ecosystem Modelling Services 50,000 SFO015 28,466 0 28,466 0.00% 50,000 0.00%
MCS Activities (contracted work)     0
2.1 Satellite detection of IUU fishing pilot
(NC) 40,000 SFO021 22,773 150,032 (127,259) 658.81% (110,032) 375.08%
Travel     0
3.1 FP 4,000 SFO031 2,277 222 2,055 9.75% 3,778 5.55%
3.2 NC 4,000 SFO032 2,277 0 2,277 0.00% 4,000 0.00%
3.3 WF 4,000 SFO033 2,277 1,459 818 64.06% 2,541 36.47%
3.4 Regional 12,000 SFO034 6,832 10,237 (3,405) 149.84% 1,763 85.31%
3.5 Contractor travel 20,000 SFO035 11,387 10,377 1,009 91.14% 9,623 51.89%
Equipment     0
4.1 Fishery monitoring FP 3,000 SFO041 1,708 0 1,708 0.00% 3,000 0.00%
4.2 Fishery monitoring NC 3,000 SFO042 1,708 0 1,708 0.00% 3,000 0.00%
4.3 Fishery monitoring WF 1,000 SFO043 569 0 569 0.00% 1,000 0.00%
4.4 Tagging / biological 30,000 SFO044 17,080 16,729 351 97.95% 13,271 55.76%
4.5 Computer 0 SFO045 0 0
Tagging operations     0
5.1 Vessel charter 150,000 SFO051 85,399 136,863 (51,464) 160.26% 13,137 91.24%
5.2 Tag rewards, publicity 5,000 SFO052 2,847 2,905 (58) 102.04% 2,095 58.09%
 16
5.3 Contract personnel 20,000 SFO053 11,387 12,108 (722) 106.34% 7,892 60.54%
Training     0
6.1 FP 5,000 SFO061 2,847 530 2,317 18.61% 4,470 10.59%
6.2 WF 3,000 SFO062 1,708 0 1,708 0.00% 3,000 0.00%
Observer & Port sampling operations     0
7.1 FP Observers 106,000 SFO071 60,349 87,653 (27,305) 145.24% 18,347 82.69%
7.2 NC Observers 35,000 SFO072 19,926 30,449 (10,523) 152.81% 4,551 87.00%
7.3 WF Observers 9,000 SFO073 5,124 644 4,480 12.58% 8,356 7.16%
7.4 Port sampling FP 44,000 SFO074 25,050 40,001 (14,951) 159.68% 3,999 90.91%
7.5 Port sampling NC 44,000 SFO075 25,050 30,214 (5,164) 120.61% 13,786 68.67%
      0 0
Data Processing and IT Support 20,000 SFO080 11,387 19,977 (8,590) 175.44% 23 99.88%
Administrative Support 10,000 SFO090 5,693 14,446 (8,753) 253.74% (4,446) 144.46%
      0